affidavit and binding stipulation included two provisions.  Id . at 

3.  The first provision stated: “I agree, aver, stipulate and 

affirm that the total damages, exclusive of interest and costs, 

that I am petitioning/praying to recover in the matter are less 

than the sum of seventy - five thousand and 0/100 dollars ($75,000).”  

Id.   The second stipulation stated: “I affirmatively and knowingly 

stipulate and waive entitlement to any damages, including 

penalties and statutory attorney’s fees, but exclusive of interest 

and costs, in excess of seventy - four thousand, nine hundred ninety -

nine and 99/100 dollars ($74,999.99).”  Id .   Plaintiff did not 

sign the proposed affidavit and binding stipulation.  Instead, 

Plaintiff’s counsel submitted a different proposed affidavit and 

binding stipulation which did not include the two aforementioned 

provisions.  (Rec, Doc. 6-4.)  Rather, it stated: “I agree, aver, 

stipulate and affirm that the total value of the general and 

special damages that I am asserting in this matter are less than 

the sum of seventy-five thousand and 0/100 dollars ($75,000.00).”  

(Rec. Doc. 6 - 4 at 1.)  Plaintiff’s failure to renounce his 

entitlement to damages in excess of $75,000.00 supports the 

conclusion that the jurisdictional amount in controversy 

requirement is met in this case. 

CONCLUSION 

Accordingly,